2= %% Forestville, CA 95436-0261
=5=-"= Phone (707) 887-1551 Fax (707) 887-1552
WATER DISTRICT www.forestvillewd.com info@forestvillewd.com

Agenda of:

Regular Public Meeting
Of the
Forestville Water District Board of Directors

Date: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 Time: 5:30 PM
Location: Virtual video conference

In accordance with AB 361, Governor Newsom’s March 4, 2020, State of Emergency due to the COVID-19 pandemic, Sonoma
County Public Health Officer’'s Recommendation for Teleconferenced Meetings, and the Forestville Water District Board of
Directors Resolution 413(h), the July 12, 2022, Board of Supervisors Meeting will be facilitated using virtual format with listening
and participation available through Zoom.

Forestville Water District (“District”), in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), requests individuals who
require special accommodations to access and/or participate in District Board meetings, to please contact the District office
at (707) 887-1551 or info@forestvillewd.com, at least three (3) business days before the scheduled District Board meeting to
ensure that the District may assist you.

To join Zoom Meeting:
Link: https://zoom.us/join
Meeting ID: 854 2213 7673
Password: 686700

To participate in Zoom by telephone:
Dial: 1-669-900-9128

Meeting ID: 854 2213 7673
Password: 686700

RECORDING OF MEETING ANNOUNCEMENT:

This meeting may be recorded to assist in preparation of minutes. Recordings will only be kept for 30 days
following the meeting as mandated by the Ralph M. Brown Act.

I.  CALLTO ORDER

Il. ROLL CALL

lll. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

IV. STATEMENT OF ABSTENTION

V. PUBLIC COMMENT (Public testimony is limited to three minutes)
VI. CONSENT ITEMS

1. Resolution 413(i)
2. Financial Reports for June 2022
3.  Minutes for June 14, 2022, Regular Board Meeting

VII. PUBLIC HEARING (No public hearing tonight)
VIIl. ACTION ITEMS

A. USDA SEWER LOANS
B. FWD OPERATOR ONCALL COMPENSATION


http://www.forestvillewd.com/
mailto:info@forestvillewd.com
mailto:info@forestvillewd.com
https://zoom.us/join
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REBATE PROGRAM
NOVEMBER 2022 CONSOLIDATED ELECTION
2018 SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
TIME SCHEDULE ORDER AND GRANT APPLICATION FOR SEWER TREATMENT PLANT
PRV REPLACEMENT OPTIONS
SEWER FORCE MAIN PROJECT
DIRECTOR'’S TRAINING
GROUNDWATER MONITORING AT THE FORESTVILLE YOUTH PARK
DISTRICT GOAL UPDATES
NEW WATER RATE STRUCTURE
. WATER CONSERVATION
ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT POLICY
ESTABLISHING BYLAWS
CORRESPONDENCE
CLOSED SESSION (Gov’t. Code #54957) GM PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

PPOZIrA-TTIOMMON

IX. DISTRICT ENGINEER MONTHLY REPORT

X. GENERAL MANAGER MONTHLY REPORT

Xl. GRATON/FWD SUB-COMMITTEE REPORT

Xll. DIRECTORS’ REPORT AND CALL FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Xlll. ADJOURNMENT

How to get an item on the agenda

Items for the agenda of the regular meetings of the Forestville Water District must be submitted to the District in writing. Regular meetings are
held the 2" Tuesday of each month. Submissions must be received by the District no later than ten (10) calendar days before the meeting.
Submit your agenda items to: Forestville Water District, Post Office Box 261, Forestville, CA 95436, or email to: info@forestvillewd.com. Be sure
to include your name, address, and phone number. Anonymous submissions will not be considered for discussion.
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cc:Jul. 12, 2022
Board Packet
Consent Item #1

RESOLUTION NO. 413(1) (SUBSEQUENT) DRAFT

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT
PROCLAIMING A LOCAL EMERGENCY PERSISTS, RE-RATIFYING THE PROCLAMATION OF
A STATE OF EMERGENCY BY GOVERNOR NEWSOM ON MARCH 4, 2020, AND RE-
AUTHORIZING REMOTE TELECONFERENCE MEETINGS OF THE LEGISLATIVE BODIES OF
FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT FOR THE PERIOD AUGUST 15T THROUGH 315T PURSUANT
TO BROWN ACT PROVISIONS.

WHEREAS, the Forestville Water District is committed to preserving and nurturing public access and
participation in meetings of the Board of Directors; and

WHEREAS, all meetings of Forestville Water District’s legislative bodies are open and public, as
required by the Ralph M. Brown Act (Cal. Gov. Code 54950 — 54963), so that any member of the public
may attend, participate, and watch the District’s legislative bodies conduct their business; and

WHEREAS, the Brown Act, Government Code section 54953(¢e), makes provision for remote
teleconferencing participation in meetings by members of a legislative body, without compliance with the
requirements of Government Code section 54953(b)(3), subject to the existence of certain conditions; and

WHEREAS, a required condition is that a state of emergency is declared by the Governor pursuant to
Government Code section 8625, proclaiming the existence of conditions of disaster or of extreme peril to
the safety of persons and property within the state caused by conditions as described in Government Code
section 8558; and

WHEREAS, a proclamation is made when there is an actual incident, threat of disaster, or
extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the jurisdictions that are within the
District’s boundaries, caused by natural, technological, or human-caused disasters; and

WHEREAS, it is further required that state or local officials have imposed or recommended measures to
promote social distancing, or, the legislative body meeting in person would present imminent risks to the
health and safety of attendees; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors previously conducted remote teleconference meetings in compliance
with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of section 54953; and

WHEREAS, as a condition of extending the use of the provisions found in section 54953(e), the Board of
Directors must reconsider the circumstances of the state of emergency that exists in the District, and the
Board of Directors has done so; and

WHEREAS, emergency conditions persist in the District, specifically, the COVID-19 pandemic present
an imminent risk to health and safety; and

WHEREAS, the facilities available to the District to hold in-person meetings are potentially insufficient
to allow for social distancing; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors does hereby find that the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic and need for
social distancing has caused, and will continue to cause, conditions of peril to the safety of persons within
the District that are likely to be beyond the control of services, personnel, equipment, and

facilities of the District, and desires to affirm a local emergency exists and re-ratify the proclamation of
state of emergency by the Governor of the State of California; and



WHEREAS, as a consequence of the local emergency persisting, the Board of Directors does hereby find
that the legislative bodies of Forestville Water District shall continue to conduct their meetings without
compliance with paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of Government Code section 54953, as authorized by
subdivision (e) of section 54953, and that such legislative bodies shall continue to comply with the
requirements to provide the public with access to the meetings as prescribed in paragraph (2) of
subdivision (e) of section 54953; and

WHEREAS, the public may access meetings via Zoom or other videoconference service as published in
the monthly meeting agenda, and may address the Board of Directors during the public comment portion
of the meeting.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are
incorporated into this Resolution by this reference.

Section 2. Affirmation that [ ocal Emergency Persists. The Board of Directors hereby considers the
conditions of the state of emergency in the District and proclaims that a local emergency persists
throughout the District, and meeting in-person would not provide sufficient space to allow for social
distancing.

Section 3. Re-ratification of Governor’s Proclamation of a State of Emergency. The Board hereby ratifies
the Governor of the State of California’s Proclamation of State of Emergency, effective as of its issuance
date of March 4, 2020.

Section 4. Remote Teleconference Meetings. The General Manager and legislative bodies of Forestville
Water District are hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary to carry out the intent and
purpose of this Resolution including, continuing to conduct open and public meetings in accordance with
Government Code section 54953 (¢e) and other applicable provisions of the Brown Act.

Section 5. Effective Date of Resolution. This Resolution shall take effect on August 1, 2022 and shall be
effective until the earlier of (i) August 31, 2022 or such time the Board of Directors adopts a subsequent
resolution in accordance with Government Code section 54953(¢)(3) to extend the time during which the
legislative bodies of Forestville Water District may continue to teleconference without compliance with
paragraph (3) of subdivision (b) of section 54953.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of Forestville Water District, this 12% day of July
2022, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:
(Directors: Aldridge, Griffith, McDermott, Monroe and Stuart)

FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT:

By: Chair of the Board
ATTEST:

Board Clerk



Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue
Water Operations Checking, Period Ending 06/30/2022

cc: July 12, 2022
Board Packet
Consent ltem #2

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Beginning Balance 582,679.00
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 63 items
Lab 05/16/2022 15578 Brelje & Race Lab, Inc. Lab testing services - April '22 -140.00 -140.00
Health/Dental 06/01/2022 ACH  CalPERS Health Insurance June 2022 Health Insurance -11,432.79  -11,572.79
Maint/Repair 06/01/2022 15586 Aqua Sierra Controls, Inc. troubleshoot flowmeter and telemetry -1,848.25  -13,421.04
Various 06/01/2022 15587 Brelje & Race Various Water projects -1,775.00  -15,196.04
Other Admin 06/01/2022 15590 Request IT Monthly licenses and security -1,770.00 -16,966.04
Health/Dental 06/01/2022 15588 Humana Insurance Co. June '22 Coverage -1,495.51 -18,461.55
Payroll Liability =~ 06/01/2022 15594 CDTFA May '22 Payroll Deduction -980.80  -19,442.35
Utilitites 06/01/2022 15585 Airespring Internet Service (June charges) -599.73  -20,042.08
Mat/Supplies 06/01/2022 15592 USA Bluebook supplies -266.13  -20,308.21
Utilitites 06/01/2022 15591 Streamline Website hosting and compliance -200.00  -20,508.21
Office Supply 06/01/2022 15595 US Postal Service Post Box rental -166.00  -20,674.21
Various 06/01/2022 15589 Ideal Hardware May charges -145.87  -20,820.08
Other Admin 06/01/2022 15593 Wizix Technology Group, Inc. Contract charge - copies -44.79  -20,864.87
Utilities 06/02/2022 ACH PG&E District Office -215.49  -21,080.36
Merch Fees 06/02/2022 ACH  TTech PLAID fees for eCheck pmts -187.40  -21,267.76
Merch Fees 06/02/2022 ACH  Bankcard Blufin Merchant Services-CC & eCheck -81.71 -21,349.47
Lab 06/06/2022 15597 Brelje & Race Lab, Inc. Lab testing services - May '22 -190.00  -21,539.47
Vison 06/06/2022 15596 ACWA/JPIA Insurance July '22 Vision -161.10  -21,700.57
Garbage 06/06/2022 15599 Recology Sonoma Marin Garbage & Recycled Service - May '22 -132.48  -21,833.05
Mat/Repair 06/06/2022 15598 Canyon Rock Co., Inc. Mirabel Rd Project -76.67  -21,909.72
Payroll Liability = 06/08/2022 E-pay Umpqua Bank Fed payroll taxes -5,174.92  -27,084.64
Payroll Liability =~ 06/08/2022 ACH  Tony D Lopes PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -3,5672.49  -30,657.13
CalPERS 06/08/2022 ACH  CalPERS PP #12 (5/22-6/4) CalPERS Retirement Contri -2,884.75  -33,541.88
Payroll Liability ~ 06/08/2022 ACH  John H Southard PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -2,508.04  -36,049.92
Payroll Liability ~ 06/08/2022 ACH  Rodrick A Wheeler PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -2,507.32  -38,557.24
Payroll Liability ~ 06/08/2022 ACH  Cory M. Ipsen PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -2,261.02  -40,818.26
CC-Various 06/08/2022 15601 Umpqua Bank CC statement - 5/31/22 -2,086.35  -42,904.61
Payroll Liability  06/08/2022 ACH  Dawn M. Colen-Leith PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -1,749.29  -44,653.90
Payroll Liability ~ 06/08/2022 ACH  Gwen M Taylor PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -1,471.19  -46,125.09
Legal 06/08/2022 15600 Perry Law Legal Services for 4/26/22-5/18/22 -1,250.00  -47,375.09
Payroll Liability = 06/08/2022 E-pay CA EDD State payroll taxes -1,123.04  -48,498.13
Payroll Liability =~ 06/08/2022 ACH  CalPERS Employees 457 Contributions -1,043.50  -49,541.63
Liability Ins 06/08/2022 15602 ACWA/JPIA Insurance Excess Crime Program Renewal (7/1/22-6/30/ -900.00  -50,441.63
Payroll Liability =~ 06/08/2022 ACH  CalPERS CalPERS PEPRA (Employee) -799.96  -51,241.59
Payroll Liability 06/08/2022 ACH  CalPERS CalPERS 457 Employee Loan Repayment -295.00 -51,536.59
Payroll Liability  06/08/2022 ACH  Destiny Harp PP #12 (5/22-6/4) -205.31  -51,741.90
Merch Fees 06/08/2022 ACH  Bankcard Blufin Merchant Services-CC & eCheck -81.22  -51,823.12
Payroll Liability 06/08/2022 E-pay EDD State payroll taxes -8.33  -51,831.45
Water 06/09/2022 15603 SCWA May '22-Purchased Water -33,377.01  -85,208.46
Merch Fees 06/09/2022 Umpqua Bank -33.90  -85,242.36
7590 Mirabel 06/14/2022 15604 D.W. Enterprises 7590 Mirabel Rd Project -20,599.00 -105,841.36
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Mat/Supplies
Communication:
Office Supply
Fuel

Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
CalPERS
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Bank Fee
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Payroll Liability
Fuel

Utilities

Cleared Balance

Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue
Water Operations Checking, Period Ending 06/30/2022

06/14/2022 15606 Pace Supply Corp.

06/14/2022

06/15/2022 ACH

06/22/2022 E-pay

06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH

06/22/2022 E-pay

06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022

06/22/2022 ACH
06/22/2022 ACH

06/22/2022 E-pay
06/22/2022 E-pay

06/30/2022 ACH
06/30/2022 ACH

05/31/2022
05/31/2022
06/01/2022
06/06/2022
06/06/2022
06/06/2022
06/06/2022
06/06/2022
06/10/2022
06/10/2022
06/13/2022
06/16/2022
06/21/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022

15607 Verizon Wireless
06/14/2022 15605 Graybar Financial Services

Robinson Oil
Umpqua Bank
Tony D Lopes
CalPERS

Cory M. Ipsen
John H Southard
Rodrick A Wheeler
Dawn M. Colen-Leith
Gwen M Taylor
CA EDD

CalPERS
CalPERS

Umpqua Bank
CalPERS

Destiny Harp

EDD

Umpqua Bank
Robinson Oil
PG&E

Total Checks and Payments

Various Water projects

Cell Service charges (5/5/22-6/4/22)
Office phones monthly lease
Fuel-Work Trucks

Fed payroll taxes

PP #13 (6/5-6/18)

PP #13 (6/5-6/18) CalPERS Retirement Contri

)
PP #13 (6/5-6/18)
PP #13 (6/5-6/18)
PP #13 (6/5-6/18)
PP #13 (6/5-6/18)
PP #13 (6/5-6/18)

State payroll taxes

Employees 457 Contributions

CalPERS PEPRA (Employee)

Bank Service Charge

CalPERS 457 Employee Loan Repayment
PP #13 (6/5-6/18)

State payroll taxes

Fed payroll taxes

Fuel-Work Trucks

District Office

Deposits and Credits - 15 items

Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R

Total Deposits and Credits

Total Cleared Transactions

Uncleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 13 items
11/27/2019 14931 Accu-Bore

-8,5648.32  -114,389.68
-291.21  -114,680.89
-276.18  -114,957.07
-6562.32  -115,509.39

-5,232.90 -120,742.29

-3,672.49 -124,314.78

-2,917.62  -127,232.40

-2,483.36  -129,715.76

-2,441.61 -132,157.37

-2,408.18 -134,565.55

-1,749.27 -136,314.82

-1,471.19  -137,786.01

-1,137.59 -138,923.60

-1,043.50 -139,967.10
-783.83  -140,750.93
-355.29 -141,106.22
-295.00 -141,401.22

-68.44 -141,469.66
-2.77  -141,472.43

-1.80 -141,474.23
-364.30 -141,838.53
-230.72 -142,069.25
-142,069.25 -142,069.25
198.68 198.68
12,414.35 12,613.03
3,229.99 15,843.02
101.22 15,944.24
172.44 16,116.68
177.32 16,294.00
560.57 16,854.57
1,491.96 18,346.53
117.46 18,463.99
709.22 19,173.21
144.54 19,317.75
763.36 20,081.11
266.22 20,347.33
533.68 20,881.01
707.82 21,588.83
21,588.83 21,588.83
-120,480.42 -120,480.42
-120,480.42 462,198.58
-50.00 -50.00
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05/05/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022
06/28/2022

05/05/2022
05/06/2022
05/10/2022
05/12/2022
05/16/2022
05/24/2022
05/24/2022
05/25/2022
05/26/2022
05/31/2022
06/01/2022
06/06/2022
06/29/2022

07/05/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022
07/06/2022

Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue
Water Operations Checking, Period Ending 06/30/2022

15570 Engineering News-Record ~ Membership renewal

15612 Request IT Monthly licenses and security
15611 Humana Insurance Co. July '22 Coverage

15618 Brelje & Race

15613 River Ready Mix Co. 7590 Mirabel Rd Project
15617 CDTFA

15616 Wizix Technology Group, Inc. Contract charge - copies
15609 Canyon Rock Co., Inc. Mirabel Rd Project

15614 Sonoma County Water Agenc Annual Fire Hydrant charges
15608 Becoming Independent Secured Document Shredding
15615 Tony Lopes Uber fee - GM conference, paid by employee

15610 Continental Utility Solutions, | 6/27/22 Statement
Total Checks and Payments
Deposits and Credits - 13 items
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Water A/R
Total Deposits and Credits

Total Uncleared Transactions

Register Balance as of 06/30/2022

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 18 items
ACH  CalPERS Health Insurance
E-pay Umpqua Bank
ACH  Tony D Lopes
15619 ACWA/Joint Powers Insurance Authority
ACH  Rodrick A Wheeler
ACH  Cory M. Ipsen
ACH  John H Southard
15622 Rick's Complete Auto
ACH  Dawn M. Colen-Leith
ACH  Gwen M Taylor
E-pay CA Employment Development Department
15621 Perry, Johnson, Anderson, Miller
ACH CalPERS

-108.00 -158.00
-1,770.00 -1,928.00
-1,495.51 -3,423.51
-1,437.50 -4,861.01
-1,194.76 -6,055.77

-980.80 -7,036.57

-189.18 -7,225.75

-142.08 -7,367.83

-64.00 -7,431.83
-40.00 -7,471.83
-31.22 -7,503.05
-25.40 -7,5628.45
-7,528.45 -7,528.45
530.43 530.43
401.22 931.65
276.29 1,207.94
500.00 1,707.94
458.29 2,166.23
178.22 2,344.45
751.27 3,095.72
370.30 3,466.02
80.42 3,546.44
489.53 4,035.97
105.00 4,140.97
52.00 4,192.97
58.21 4,251.18
4,251.18 4,251.18
-3,277.27 -3,277.27
-123,757.69  458,921.31
-11,432.79  -11,432.79
-5,274.74  -16,707.53
-3,891.45  -20,598.98
-2,842.71  -23,441.69
-2,573.75  -26,015.44
-2,364.23  -28,379.67
-2,342.48  -30,722.15
-1,941.47  -32,663.62
-1,758.88  -34,422.50
-1,471.19  -35,893.69
-1,168.25  -37,061.94
-1,000.00 -38,061.94
-791.40  -38,853.34
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Forestville Water District

Expense and Revenue
Water Operations Checking, Period Ending 06/30/2022

07/06/2022 15620 Airespring -597.48  -39,450.82
07/06/2022 ACH  CalPERS -580.00  -40,030.82
07/06/2022 ACH  CalPERS -295.00  -40,325.82
07/06/2022 15623 Streamline -200.00  -40,525.82
07/06/2022 15624 ACWA/Joint Powers Insurance Authority -161.10  -40,686.92
Total Checks and Payments -40,686.92  -40,686.92

Deposits and Credits - 6 items
07/05/2022 Water A/R 286.61 286.61
07/05/2022 Water A/R 452.44 739.05
07/05/2022 Water A/R 577.37 1,316.42
07/06/2022 Water A/R 80.00 1,396.42
07/06/2022 Water A/R 200.00 1,596.42
07/06/2022 Water A/IR 970.46 2,566.88
Total Deposits and Credits 2,566.88 2,566.88
Total New Transactions -38,120.04  -38,120.04
Ending Balance -161,877.73  420,801.27
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FORESTVILLE WATER DISTRICT
"WATER" OPERATIONS
SCHEDULE OF CASH & INVESTMENTS

JUNE 2022
Investments
BROKERAGE ACCOUNT DATE Total
STEWARD PARTNERS 71612022 $591,381.85
SONOMA COUNTY DATE TOTAL
